Resolution #494

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF YACOLT AND CLARK COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING RESIDENTIAL YARD DEBRIS COLLECTION SERVICES TO THE TOWN OF YACOLT.

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt has before it an Interlocal Agreement with Clark County to provide for residential yard debris collection services to the residents of Yacolt which is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit A;

Whereas, this Town Council believes it to be in the best interests of the Town of Yacolt to authorize the execution of said Agreement; and,

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 3rd day of June, 2013, and all members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

Section 1 - Authorization to Execute Interlocal Agreement:

The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the Agreement attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" and to deliver an executed original thereof to Clark County.

Section 2 - Fees for service:

The Town hereby establishes fees for yard debris collection services as set forth in the Agreement which shall be the same for Town residents as for residents of the unincorporated urban areas of Clark County.

Section 3 - Filing of Agreement:

Executed copies of said Agreement shall be filed with the Clark County Auditor and Clark County.

Section 4 - Severability:

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portion of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5 - Effective Date:

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. If published, the Town Clerk/Treasurer may use the following summary:

Town of Yacolt - Summary of Resolution #494

The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt adopted Resolution #494 at its regularly scheduled Town Council meeting held on June 3, 2013. The content of the Resolution is summarized in its title as follows:

"A Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, Authorizing the Execution of an Interlocal Agreement Between the Town of Yacolt and Clark County for the Purpose of Providing Residential Yard Debris Collection Services to the Town of Yacolt" The effective date of the Resolution is June 3, 2013.

A copy of the full text of the Resolution will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922.

Published this 12th day of June, 2013. Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day of June, 2013.

TOWN OF YACOLT

eff Carothers, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Ayes:

Nays: _____Absent:

Abstain:

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

TOWN CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution #494 of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "A Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, Authorizing the Execution of an Interlocal Agreement Between the Town of Yacolt and Clark County for the Purpose of Providing Residential Yard Debris Collection Services to the Town of Yacolt" as approved according to law by the Town Council on the date therein mentioned. The Resolution has been published or posted according to law.

Attest:

Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Published:

Effective Date: June 3, 2013.

Resolution Number: 494.

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT for governmental services, pursuant to RCW 39.34.080, is entered into between Clark County, State of Washington ("County") and the Town of Yacolt ("Town").

WHEREAS, Town and County have agreed to cooperate to achieve waste reduction goals set forth in the Clark County Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, Town and County have entered into interlocal agreements which include the Town in recycling programs developed and contracted by County; and

WHEREAS, the County/Town curbside recycling collection program has been operating successfully since 1996 through a contract administered by County; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2012, the County released Request for Proposal #626 Collection of Residential Yard Debris in Unincorporated Clark County and the City of Battle Ground; and

WHEREAS, County selected the proposal submitted by Waste Connections of Washington, Inc. as the most responsive and competitively priced; and

WHEREAS, County negotiated a Contract with Waste Connections of Washington, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012 County executed a Yard Debris Collection Contract ("Contract") with Waste Connections of Washington Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Town has had the opportunity to review the negotiated Contract, and desires to continue participating in the County/Town yard debris recycling collection program;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED THAT:

- 1.) <u>Services</u>. The County shall administer the program for the collection and recycling of yard debris from single-family and multi-family residences within the Town urban services area. The service shall be performed by the vendor selected and contracted by County.
- 2.) <u>Term.</u> Unless the Contract is earlier terminated or canceled, the term of this interlocal agreement shall coincide with the term of the Contract, including any extensions thereof, provided that the Town is afforded opportunity to review and comment prior to County approval of extension of the Contract.
- 3.) <u>Amendments</u>. The County shall not amend the terms of the Contract without the written consent of the Town in advance which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

Exhibit_	A	
Page_	 of	2